BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Enoch Jerome
:


:


v.
:
F-2010-2196584


:

PECO Energy Company
:
INITIAL DECISION

Before

Christopher P. Pell

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On August 29, 2010, Enoch Jerome (complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against PECO Energy Company (PECO or respondent) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission).  In the Complaint, the complainant indicated that PECO charged him at a commercial rate when he should have been charged at a residential rate.  As relief, the complainant wants PECO to “credit back to me all the monies they overcharged me.”  
On September 20, 2010, respondent filed an Answer denying that there are incorrect charges on the complainant’s account, and maintaining that the complainant is responsible for the entirety of his $304.67 balance.  PECO indicated that:  the complainant initiated service to 1423 W. Erie Avenue, first floor, Philadelphia, PA on February 10, 2003; that the service address was designated as commercial property at the time service was connected and billed at a commercial rate; that on February 10, 2010, the complainant notified PECO that the service address was residential property; that PECO changed the electric rate from commercial electric to residential electric effective February 22, 2010; and that in accordance with Section 11.3 of PECO’s Commission approved Tariff, “[t]he Company will not make any Base Rate change retroactive, unless, in the Company’s sole judgment, the Company failed to adequately respond to a customer’s request for assistance or modification at the time of such request.”


By Hearing Notice dated August 29, 2011, a hearing was scheduled for November 14, 2011, at 10:00 a.m., and the matter was assigned to me.  



The hearing convened as scheduled on November 14, 2011.  The complainant appeared pro se and testified.  Complainant offered one exhibit (Complainant Exhibit 1) during the hearing, which was admitted into the record.  Respondent appeared and was represented by Dana Pirone Carosella, Esquire, who presented the testimony of Renee Tarpley, a Senior Regulatory Assessor.  Respondent offered six exhibits (PECO Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6) during the hearing, which were all admitted into the record.



The record in this case consists of an 80 page transcript and seven exhibits.  The record in this case closed on December 7, 2011, when I received the transcript of the hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The complainant in this case is Enoch Jerome.  He resides at 1423 W. Erie Avenue, 1st Floor Front, Philadelphia, PA 19140 (service address).

2. The respondent in this proceeding is PECO Energy Company.
3. The complainant owns the unit building located at 1423 W. Erie Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19140.  Tr. 9.  There are nine units in this building.  Tr. 14.
4. Prior to February 2003, the service address was designated as “commercial” for billing purposes.  Tr. 41.

5. The complainant initiated electric service in his name at the service address on February 10, 2003.  Tr. 35, 41; PECO Exhibit 2.  
6. The service address was designated as commercial property for billing purposes at the time the complainant initiated service.  Tr. 41; PECO Exhibit 2.
7. Between February 2003 and February 2010, the complainant only looked at his PECO billing statements to learn the amount he owed.  He never examined the bill to see what billing rate PECO was applying to his account.  Tr. 14-15, 20, 21.
8. Between February 2003 and February 2010, the complainant maintained current payments on his PECO bills.  Tr. 51.

9. In February 2010, the complainant discovered that PECO was billing him at a commercial rate instead of at a residential rate.  Tr. 15.

10. In February 2010, the complainant contacted PECO and informed them that the service address was a residential property and that he should be billed at the residential electric rate.  Tr. 33; PECO Exhibit 2.
11. PECO procedures for changing a rate classification typically involve conducting a field visit to confirm the rate that should be charged.  Tr. 34.  
12. PECO scheduled a field visit to be conducted at the service address on February 24, 2010.  Tr. 41-42; PECO Exhibit 2.
13. PECO subsequently reviewed the billing history for the service address and made a decision to waive the standard procedures.  Tr. 34-35.  PECO changed the account from commercial to residential electric on February 22, 2010, and then cancelled the field visit scheduled for February 24, 2010.  Tr. 34, 42; PECO Exhibits 1 and 2.
14. PECO has billed the complainant at the residential rate since February 22, 2010.  Tr. 34.

15. The complainant has not opened a PECO bill or paid his bill since February 2010 because he believes that PECO owes him a credit on his account for the years that he paid the commercial rate instead of the residential rate for electric service at the service address.  Tr. 15-18.

16. As of November 14, 2011, the complainant’s outstanding PECO balance totaled $1,525.44.  Tr. 44; PECO Exhibit 1.

DISCUSSION
The Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 332(a), places the burden of proof upon the proponent of a rule or order.  As the proponent of a rule or order, complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 332(a).

To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 72 Pa.P.U.C. 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa.P.U.C. 300 (1976).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 623 A.2d 6 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1993); 2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 194 Pa.Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

PECO is required by law to provide the complainant with adequate and reasonable service with respect to his electric service.  Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1501, provides, in relevant part:

§1501.  Character of service and facilities

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

Interpreting this provision in West Penn Power Co. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 478 A.2d 947 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984), the Commonwealth Court stated:

We hold that in order for the PUC to sustain a complaint brought under this section, the utility must be in violation of its duty under this section.  Without such a violation by the utility, the PUC does not have the authority, when acting on a customer’s complaint, to require any action by the utility.  (footnote omitted)

478 A.2d at 949.

The statutory definition of “service” is to be broadly construed.
  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm’n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).  In applying the facts to the law, the issue becomes whether PECO’s actions as described in the Complaint rise to the level of inadequate service that constitutes a violation of the Public Utility Code.  

In the present case, the complainant testified that when he applied for electric service at the service address, he requested the residential electric rate.  The complainant further testified that in February 2010, he discovered that PECO was instead billing him at the commercial rate for electric service.  The complainant stated that he contacted PECO in February 2010, to inform it that it was billing him at the wrong rate for electric service.  Although he acknowledged that PECO informed him that his electric rate was changed from commercial to residential, the complainant testified that he has not opened any of his electric bills since February 2010 to verify this change, nor has he paid any of his electric bills since February 2010 because he believes PECO owes him a credit for charging him at the wrong rate.  

PECO’s witness testified that electric service was initiated in the complainant’s name at the service address on February 10, 2003, and that PECO records demonstrate that the complainant requested the commercial rate at the time of initiation.  PECO’s witness further testified that when the complainant contacted PECO in February 2010 to inform it that he should be billed at the residential rate instead of the commercial rate, PECO reviewed his billing history and made the decision to change his rate from commercial to residential without conducting the standard field visit, which is done in similar situations to confirm the appropriate rate.  Additionally, PECO’s witness testified that although the complainant paid every bill in full each month from initiation of service until February 2010, he has not paid any bills since February 2010.  PECO’s witness testified that the complainant’s current outstanding balance is $1,525.44.  

It is undisputed that PECO billed the complainant at the commercial rate from the time he initiated service until February 22, 2010.  Although the complainant testified that he requested the residential rate when he applied for electric service at the service address, he did not offer anything to demonstrate that he requested the residential rate instead of the commercial rate.  To the contrary, PECO records reflect that the complainant requested the commercial rate when he initiated service.  Clearly, the complainant did not meet his burden of proving that PECO improperly billed him at the commercial rate instead of at the residential rate, that PECO incorrectly charged him in any way, or that PECO provided him with inadequate, inefficient, unsafe or unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1501.

Accordingly, the Complaint is denied in its entirety.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this proceeding.

2. Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 332(a), the burden of proof in this proceeding is upon the complainant.

3. The complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.

4. Any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.

5. When a complainant fails to prove that the respondent public utility has done or failed to do, or is about to do or fail to do, an act or thing in violation of a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission, the Commission does not have the authority to require any action by the utility nor to impose a civil penalty upon the utility.  West Penn Power Co. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 478 A.2d 947 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)

6. The complainant has failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that respondent has done or failed to do, or is about to do or fail to do, an act or thing in violation of a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission.

ORDER



THEREFORE, 



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Complaint of Enoch Jerome against PECO Energy Company at Docket No. F-2010-2196584 is denied; and
2. That the record at Docket No. F-2010-2196584 be marked closed.

Date:
       February 16, 2012       
___________________________________



Christopher P. Pell


Administrative Law Judge

� 	“Service.”  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities, or contract carriers by motor vehicle, in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public, as well as the interchange of facilities between two or more of them . . .  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 102.
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